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(associated with AIDS), Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) and 
Hepatitis B Virus. 
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CLEANING AND 
DECONTAMINATION AGAINST HIV-1, HCV & HBV 
ON SURFACES/OBJECTS SOILED WITH 
BLOOD/BODY FLUIDS: PERSONAL PROTECTION: 
Specific barrier protection items to be used when 
handling items soiled with blood or body fluids are 
disposable latex gloves, gowns, masks and eye 
coverings. CLEANING PROCEDURES: Blood and 
other body fluids must be thoroughly cleaned from 
surfaces and objects before application of this 
product. DISPOSAL OF INFECTIOUS MATERIALS: 
Blood and other body fluids fluids, cleaning materials 
and clothing must be autoclaved and disposed of 
according to Federal, State and local regulations for 
infectious waste disposal. CONTACT TIME: Leave 
surfaces wet for 30 seconds for HIV-1 and 10 
minutes for HCV and HBV. The contact time for the 
viruses, fungi, and bacteria listed on this label is 10 
minutes except for Polio virus Type 1 (chat strain) 
which is 30 minutes.
PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS 
HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS 
DANGER Corrosive. Causes irreversible eye damage 
and skin burns. 
Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. Harmful if 
swallowed. Wear protective eyewear (goggles, face 
shield or safety glasses). Wear protective clothing 

HB Quat Disinfectant
Cleaner Concentrate25H

CONCENTRATE

This product is to be diluted
only with the 3M™ Twist ’n Fill™
Dispenser.

BROAD SPECTRUM HOSPITAL
DISINFECTANT CLEANER

Use on hard, non-porous surfaces such
as floors or walls to clean, disinfect and
deodorize.

Net Contents/Contenido Neto:
0.528 U.S. Gallon • 2 Liters 
0.528 Galón de E.U.A. • 2 Litros

DIRECTIONS FOR USE (continued)
Disinfection/Fungicidal/*Virucidal* Directions:
Apply use solution to hard inanimate, non-porous 
surfaces thoroughly wetting surfaces with a cloth, 
mop, sponge or sprayer. For heavily soiled areas, a 
preliminary cleaning is required. For sprayer 
applications use a coarse spray device. Spray 6-8 
inches from surface and rub with brush, sponge or 
cloth. Do not breathe spray. Add 0.35 ounces per 
gallon of water to disinfect hard, non-porous 
surfaces. Treated surfaces must remain wet for 10 
minutes. Prepare a fresh solution at least daily or 
when use dilution becomes diluted or soiled.
General Deodorization: To deodorize, add 0.35 
ounces of this product per gallon of water (or 
equivalent use dilution of 1:365). Excess material 
must be wiped up or allowed to air dry. When used 
as directed, this product will deodorize surfaces in 
restroom and toilet areas, behind and under sinks 
and counters, garbage cans and garbage storage 
areas, and other places where bacterial growth can 
cause malodors. 
 *KILLS HIV, HCV, & HBV ON PRECLEANED 
ENVIRONMENTAL SURFACES/OBJECTS 
PREVIOUSLY SOILED WITH BLOOD/BODY FLUIDS 
in healthcare settings or other settings in which there 
is a likelihood of soiling of inanimate surfaces/objects 
with body fluids, and in which the surfaces/objects 
likely to be soiled with blood or body fluids can be 
associated with the potential for transmission of 
human immunodeficiency virus Type 1 (HIV-1) 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
 DANGER Follow precautions and use directions on other panels.
EPA Reg. No. 61178-5-10350
EPA Est. No. 10350-WI-001 (D), 75521-WI-001 (P), 75521-WI-002 (P)
This product is a concentrated Hospital Use disinfectant that is effective against a broad 
spectrum of bacteria, is virucidal*, fungicidal, and eliminates odor causing bacteria when used 
as directed. This product is a Hospital Use Disinfectant at 0.35 ounces per gallon modified in 
the presence of 300 ppm hard water (calculated as CaCO3) and in the presence of organic soil (5% blood serum) for a contact time of 10 minutes. 
This product, in the presence of a 98% organic soil load, diluted 1:365 in 791 ppm Hard Water, demonstrated efficacy within 10 minutes against the 
following organisms: Staphylococcus aureus, Salmonella enterica. Note that the organisms referenced in the above statement are not associated 
with blood spills. For blood spills, the surface must be thoroughly cleaned before applying the disinfectant. This product contains no phosphorous.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE: It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling. 
To be used in hospitals in the following areas as a disinfectant: operating rooms, patient care rooms & facilities, newborn nurseries, surgi-centers, 
nursing homes, doctor’s offices, dentist’s offices, schools, rest rooms, veterinary clinics on the following inanimate, hard, non-porous environmental 
non-food contact surfaces such as walls, floors, sink tops, tables, chairs, telephones, bed frames, cabinets, and bathtubs.
This product is not to be used as a terminal sterilant/high level disinfectant on any surface or instrument that (1) is introduced directly into the 
human body, either into or in contact with the bloodstream or normally sterile areas of the body, or (2) contacts intact mucous membranes but 
which does not ordinarily penetrate the blood barrier or otherwise enter normally sterile areas of the body. This product may be used to preclean or 
decontaminate critical or semi-critical medical devices prior to sterilization or high-level disinfection.
See other panels and product label hang tag for additional product use information and additional organisms.

Net Contents/Contenido Neto: 0.528 U.S. Gallon • 2 Liters / 0.528 Galón de E.U.A. • 2 Litros

34-8706-5589-0-F

34-8706-5589-0-R
Made in U.S.A./Hecho en E.U.A.
© 3M 2011. All rights reserved.

3M and Twist ’n Fill
are trademarks of 3M.

ACTIVE INGREDIENTS
Alkyl (60%, C14; 30%, C16; 5%, C12; 5%, C18)
dimethyl benzyl ammonium chloride....13.238%
Alkyl (68%, C12; 32%, C14) dimethyl
ethylbenzyl ammonium chloride ..........13.238%
OTHER INGREDIENTS.........................73.524%
Total ................................................100.000%

25H

and rubber gloves. Avoid contamination of food. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling and before eating, drinking, chewing gum, 
using tobacco or using the toilet. Remove contaminated clothing and wash clothing before reuse. 
STATEMENT OF PRACTICAL TREATMENT 
FIRST AID IF ON SKIN OR CLOTHING: Take off contaminated clothing. Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15 - 20 minutes. Call a poison 
control center or doctor for treatment advice. IF IN EYES: Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15 - 20 minutes. Remove contact 
lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, then continue rinsing eye. Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. IF SWALLOWED: 
Call a poison control center or doctor immediately for treatment advice. Have person sip a glass of water if able to swallow. Do not induce vomiting 
unless told to do so by a poison control center or doctor. Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. IF INHALED: Move person to fresh 
air. If person is not breathing, call 911 or an ambulance, then give artificial respiration, preferably mouth-to-mouth, if possible. Call a poison control 
center or doctor for further treatment advice. Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center or doctor, or going for 
treatment. For additional medical advice, call the following emergency phone number: 1-800-364-3577. NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: Probable mucosal 
damage may contraindicate the use of gastric lavage. 
PHYSICAL OR CHEMICAL HAZARDS
Combustible. Do not use or store near heat or open flame.
STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 
Do not contaminate water, food, or feed by storage or disposal. STORAGE: Do not store on side. Avoid creasing or impacting of side walls. Store 
securely in closed original container. Avoid storage at temperature extremes or in sunlight. Avoid shipping or storing below freezing. If product 
freezes, thaw at room temperature and shake gently to remix components. Use locked storage in an area that will prevent cross-contamination of 
other pesticides, fertilizer, food and feed. Store in locked area inaccessible to children. PESTICIDE DISPOSAL: Pesticide wastes are acutely 
hazardous. Improper disposal of excess pesticide, spray mixture or rinsate is a violation of Federal Law. If these wastes cannot be disposed of 
according to label instructions, contact your State Pesticide or Environmental Control Agency, or the Hazardous Waste representative at the nearest 
EPA Regional Office for guidance. CONTAINER DISPOSAL: Triple rinse container (or equivalent) promptly after emptying. Triple rinse as follows: 
Empty the remaining contents into application equipment or a mix tank and drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Fill the container 1/4 
full with water and recap. Shake for 10 seconds. Discard rinsate. Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Repeat this procedure two more 
times. Nonrefillable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. Offer for recycling if available. REFER TO MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 
(MSDS: 18-1456-5) FOR MORE INFORMATION. IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, CALL: (651) 737-6501 OR 1-800-364-3577 (1-800-3M-HELPS).   
*Typical yield

Sold and exported by:
3M 
3M Building and Commercial Services Division
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000
www.3M.com/building
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(associated with AIDS), Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) and 
Hepatitis B Virus. 
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CLEANING AND 
DECONTAMINATION AGAINST HIV-1, HCV & HBV 
ON SURFACES/OBJECTS SOILED WITH 
BLOOD/BODY FLUIDS: PERSONAL PROTECTION: 
Specific barrier protection items to be used when 
handling items soiled with blood or body fluids are 
disposable latex gloves, gowns, masks and eye 
coverings. CLEANING PROCEDURES: Blood and 
other body fluids must be thoroughly cleaned from 
surfaces and objects before application of this 
product. DISPOSAL OF INFECTIOUS MATERIALS: 
Blood and other body fluids fluids, cleaning materials 
and clothing must be autoclaved and disposed of 
according to Federal, State and local regulations for 
infectious waste disposal. CONTACT TIME: Leave 
surfaces wet for 30 seconds for HIV-1 and 10 
minutes for HCV and HBV. The contact time for the 
viruses, fungi, and bacteria listed on this label is 10 
minutes except for Polio virus Type 1 (chat strain) 
which is 30 minutes.
PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS 
HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS 
DANGER Corrosive. Causes irreversible eye damage 
and skin burns. 
Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. Harmful if 
swallowed. Wear protective eyewear (goggles, face 
shield or safety glasses). Wear protective clothing 

HB Quat Disinfectant
Cleaner Concentrate25L

CONCENTRATE

This product is to be diluted
only with the 3M™ Twist ’n Fill™
Dispenser.

BROAD SPECTRUM HOSPITAL
DISINFECTANT CLEANER

Use on hard, non-porous surfaces such
as floors or walls to clean, disinfect and
deodorize.

Net Contents/Contenido Neto:
0.528 U.S. Gallon • 2 Liters 
0.528 Galón de E.U.A. • 2 Litros

DIRECTIONS FOR USE (continued)
Disinfection/Fungicidal/*Virucidal* Directions:
Apply use solution to hard inanimate, non-porous 
surfaces thoroughly wetting surfaces with a cloth, 
mop, sponge or sprayer. For heavily soiled areas, a 
preliminary cleaning is required. For sprayer 
applications use a coarse spray device. Spray 6-8 
inches from surface and rub with brush, sponge or 
cloth. Do not breathe spray. Add 0.35 ounces per 
gallon of water to disinfect hard, non-porous 
surfaces. Treated surfaces must remain wet for 10 
minutes. Prepare a fresh solution at least daily or 
when use dilution becomes diluted or soiled.
General Deodorization: To deodorize, add 0.35 
ounces of this product per gallon of water (or 
equivalent use dilution of 1:365). Excess material 
must be wiped up or allowed to air dry. When used 
as directed, this product will deodorize surfaces in 
restroom and toilet areas, behind and under sinks 
and counters, garbage cans and garbage storage 
areas, and other places where bacterial growth can 
cause malodors. 
 *KILLS HIV, HCV, & HBV ON PRECLEANED 
ENVIRONMENTAL SURFACES/OBJECTS 
PREVIOUSLY SOILED WITH BLOOD/BODY FLUIDS 
in healthcare settings or other settings in which there 
is a likelihood of soiling of inanimate surfaces/objects 
with body fluids, and in which the surfaces/objects 
likely to be soiled with blood or body fluids can be 
associated with the potential for transmission of 
human immunodeficiency virus Type 1 (HIV-1) 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
 DANGER Follow precautions and use directions on other panels.
EPA Reg. No. 61178-5-10350
EPA Est. No. 10350-WI-001 (D), 75521-WI-001 (P), 75521-WI-002 (P)
This product is a concentrated Hospital Use disinfectant that is effective against a broad 
spectrum of bacteria, is virucidal*, fungicidal, and eliminates odor causing bacteria when used 
as directed. This product is a Hospital Use Disinfectant at 0.35 ounces per gallon modified in 
the presence of 300 ppm hard water (calculated as CaCO3) and in the presence of organic soil (5% blood serum) for a contact time of 10 minutes. 
This product, in the presence of a 98% organic soil load, diluted 1:365 in 791 ppm Hard Water, demonstrated efficacy within 10 minutes against the 
following organisms: Staphylococcus aureus, Salmonella enterica. Note that the organisms referenced in the above statement are not associated 
with blood spills. For blood spills, the surface must be thoroughly cleaned before applying the disinfectant. This product contains no phosphorous.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE: It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling. 
To be used in hospitals in the following areas as a disinfectant: operating rooms, patient care rooms & facilities, newborn nurseries, surgi-centers, 
nursing homes, doctor’s offices, dentist’s offices, schools, rest rooms, veterinary clinics on the following inanimate, hard, non-porous environmental 
non-food contact surfaces such as walls, floors, sink tops, tables, chairs, telephones, bed frames, cabinets, and bathtubs.
This product is not to be used as a terminal sterilant/high level disinfectant on any surface or instrument that (1) is introduced directly into the 
human body, either into or in contact with the bloodstream or normally sterile areas of the body, or (2) contacts intact mucous membranes but 
which does not ordinarily penetrate the blood barrier or otherwise enter normally sterile areas of the body. This product may be used to preclean or 
decontaminate critical or semi-critical medical devices prior to sterilization or high-level disinfection.
See other panels and product label hang tag for additional product use information and additional organisms.

Net Contents/Contenido Neto: 0.528 U.S. Gallon • 2 Liters / 0.528 Galón de E.U.A. • 2 Litros

34-8706-5588-2-F

34-8706-5588-2-R
Made in U.S.A./Hecho en E.U.A.
© 3M 2011. All rights reserved.

3M and Twist ’n Fill
are trademarks of 3M.

ACTIVE INGREDIENTS
Alkyl (60%, C14; 30%, C16; 5%, C12; 5%, C18)
dimethyl benzyl ammonium chloride....13.238%
Alkyl (68%, C12; 32%, C14) dimethyl
ethylbenzyl ammonium chloride ..........13.238%
OTHER INGREDIENTS.........................73.524%
Total ................................................100.000%

25L

and rubber gloves. Avoid contamination of food. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling and before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using 
tobacco or using the toilet. Remove contaminated clothing and wash clothing before reuse. 
STATEMENT OF PRACTICAL TREATMENT
FIRST AID IF ON SKIN OR CLOTHING: Take off contaminated clothing. Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15 - 20 minutes. Call a poison 
control center or doctor for treatment advice. IF IN EYES: Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15 - 20 minutes. Remove contact 
lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, then continue rinsing eye. Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. IF SWALLOWED: 
Call a poison control center or doctor immediately for treatment advice. Have person sip a glass of water if able to swallow. Do not induce vomiting 
unless told to do so by a poison control center or doctor. Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. IF INHALED: Move person to fresh 
air. If person is not breathing, call 911 or an ambulance, then give artificial respiration, preferably mouth-to-mouth, if possible. Call a poison control 
center or doctor for further treatment advice. Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center or doctor, or going for 
treatment. For additional medical advice, call the following emergency phone number: 1-800-364-3577. NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: Probable mucosal 
damage may contraindicate the use of gastric lavage. 
PHYSICAL OR CHEMICAL HAZARDS
Combustible. Do not use or store near heat or open flame.
STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 
Do not contaminate water, food, or feed by storage or disposal. STORAGE: Do not store on side. Avoid creasing or impacting of side walls. Store 
securely in closed original container. Avoid storage at temperature extremes or in sunlight. Avoid shipping or storing below freezing. If product 
freezes, thaw at room temperature and shake gently to remix components. Use locked storage in an area that will prevent cross-contamination of 
other pesticides, fertilizer, food and feed. Store in locked area inaccessible to children. PESTICIDE DISPOSAL: Pesticide wastes are acutely 
hazardous. Improper disposal of excess pesticide, spray mixture or rinsate is a violation of Federal Law. If these wastes cannot be disposed of 
according to label instructions, contact your State Pesticide or Environmental Control Agency, or the Hazardous Waste representative at the nearest 
EPA Regional Office for guidance. CONTAINER DISPOSAL: Triple rinse container (or equivalent) promptly after emptying. Triple rinse as follows: 
Empty the remaining contents into application equipment or a mix tank and drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Fill the container 1/4 
full with water and recap. Shake for 10 seconds. Discard rinsate. Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Repeat this procedure two more 
times. Nonrefillable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. Offer for recycling if available. REFER TO MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 
(MSDS: 18-1456-5) FOR MORE INFORMATION. IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, CALL: (651) 737-6501 OR 1-800-364-3577 (1-800-3M-HELPS).   
*Typical yield

Sold and exported by:
3M 
3M Building and Commercial Services Division
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000
www.3M.com/building
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HB Quat Disinfectant Cleaner 3

CONCENTRATE 

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF 
CHILDREN 

DANGER 
See side panel for additional precautionary 
statements.

EPA Reg. No. 61178-5-10350
EPA Est. No. 75521-WI-002 (P)
 75521-WI-001 (P)
 10350-WI-001 (D)
 

NET CONTENTS
1 U.S. Gallon • 3,78 Liters

ACTIVE INGREDIENTS:
Alkyl (60%, C14; 30%, C16; 5%, C12; 5%, C18)
dimethyl benzyl ammonium chloride ..........13.238%
Alkyl (68%, C12; 32%, C14)
dimethyl ethylbenzyl ammonium chloride ...13.238%
OTHER INGREDIENTS ................................73.524%
TOTAL ...................................................100.000%

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS:
HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS

DANGER
Corrosive. Causes irreversible eye damage and skin burns.
Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. Harmful if swallowed. Wear protective eyewear (goggles, face shield or 
safety glasses). Wear protective clothing and rubber gloves. Avoid contamination of food. Wash thoroughly with 
soap and water after handling and before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or using the toilet. 
Remove contaminated clothing and wash clothing before reuse.
STATEMENT OF PRACTICAL TREATMENT: FIRST AID 
IF ON SKIN OR CLOTHING: Take off contaminated clothing. Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15 - 
20 minutes. Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. IF IN EYES: Hold eye open and rinse 
slowly and gently with water for 15 - 20 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, then 
continue rinsing eye. Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice. IF SWALLOWED: Call a poison 
control center or doctor immediately for treatment advice. Have person sip a glass of water if able to swallow. Do 
not induce vomiting unless told to do so by a poison control center or doctor. Do not give anything by mouth to an 
unconscious person. IF INHALED: Move person to fresh air. If person is not breathing, call 911 or an ambulance, 
then give artificial respiration, preferably mouth-to-mouth, if possible. Call a poison control center or doctor for 
further treatment advice. Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center or 
doctor, or going for treatment. For additional medical advice, call the following emergency phone number 
1-800-364-3577. NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: Probable mucosal damage may contraindicate the use of gastric lavage. 
PHYSICAL OR CHEMICAL HAZARDS
Combustible. Do not use or store near heat or open flame.
STORAGE and DISPOSAL
Do not contaminate water, food, or feed by storage or disposal
STORAGE: Do not store on side. Avoid creasing or impacting of side walls. Store securely in closed original 
container. Avoid storage at temperature extremes or in sunlight. Avoid shipping or storing below freezing. If 
product freezes, thaw at room temperature and shake gently to remix components. Use locked storage in an area 
that will prevent cross-contamination of other pesticides, fertilizer, food and feed. Store in locked area 
inaccessible to children. 
PESTICIDE DISPOSAL: Pesticide wastes are acutely hazardous. Improper disposal of excess pesticide, spray 
mixture or rinsate is a violation of Federal Law. If these wastes cannot be disposed of according to label 
instructions, contact your State Pesticide or Environmental Control Agency, or the Hazardous Waste representative 
at the nearest EPA Regional Office for guidance.
CONTAINER DISPOSAL: Triple rinse container promptly after emptying. Triple rinse as follows: Empty the 
remaining contents into application equipment or a mix tank and drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to 
drip. Fill the container ¼ full with water and recap. Shake for 10 seconds. Discard Rinsate. Drain for 10 seconds 
after the flow begins to drip. Repeat this procedure two more times.
Nonrefillable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. Offer for recycling if available.
REFER TO MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET (MSDS: 18-1457-3) FOR MORE INFORMATION. IN CASE OF 
EMERGENCY, CALL: (651) 737-6501 OR 1-800-364-3577 (1-800-3M-HELPS).

This product is a concentrated Hospital Use disinfectant that is effective against a broad spectrum of bacteria, is 
virucidal*, fungicidal, and eliminates odor causing bacteria when used as directed. This product is a Hospital Use 
Disinfectant at 0.35 ounces per gallon modified in the presence of 300 ppm hard water (calculated as CaCO3) and in 
the presence of organic soil (5% blood serum) for a contact time of 10 minutes. This product , in the presence of a 98% 
organic soil load, diluted 1:365 in 791 ppm Hard Water, demonstrated efficacy within 10 minutes against the following 
organisms: Staphylococcus aureus, Salmonella enterica. Note that the organisms referenced in the above statement 
are not associated with blood spills. For blood spills, the surface must be thoroughly cleaned before applying the 
disinfectant. This product contains no phosphorus. See product label hang tag for additional product use information 
and additional organisms.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE:
It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling.
To be used in hospitals in the following areas as a disinfectant: operating rooms, patient care rooms & facilities, 
newborn nurseries, surgi-centers, nursing homes, doctor's offices, dentist's offices, schools, rest rooms, veterinary 
clinics on the following inanimate, hard, non-porous environmental non-food contact surfaces such as walls, floors, 
sink tops, tables, chairs, telephones, bed frames, cabinets, and bathtubs. This product is not to be used as a terminal 
sterilant/high level disinfectant on any surface or instrument that (1) is introduced directly into the human body, either 
into or in contact with the bloodstream or normally sterile areas of the body, or (2) contacts intact mucous membranes 
but which does not ordinarily penetrate the blood barrier or otherwise enter normally sterile areas of the body. This 
product may be used to preclean or decontaminate critical or semi-critical medical devices prior to sterilization or 
high-level disinfection.
Disinfection/Fungicidal/*Virucidal* Directions:
Apply use solution to hard inanimate, non-porous surfaces thoroughly wetting surfaces with a cloth, mop, sponge or 
sprayer. For heavily soiled areas, a preliminary cleaning is required. For sprayer applications use a
coarse spray device. Spray 6-8 inches from surface and rub with brush, sponge or cloth. Do not breathe spray.
Add 0.35 ounces per gallon of water to disinfect hard, non-porous surfaces. Treated surfaces must remain wet for 10 
minutes. Prepare a fresh solution at least daily or when use dilution becomes diluted or soiled.
General Deodorization: To deodorize, add 0.35 ounces of this product per gallon of water (or equivalent use dilution of 
1:365). Excess material must be wiped up or allowed to air dry. When used as directed, this product will deodorize 
surfaces in restroom and toilet areas, behind and under sinks and counters, garbage cans and garbage storage areas, 
and other places where bacterial growth can cause malodors. 
Veterinary Clinics/Animal Life Science Laboratory Disinfection Directions: For cleaning and disinfecting the 
following hard non-porous surfaces: equipment, utensils, instruments, cages, kennels, stables, stalls and catteries. 
Remove all animals and feeds from premises, animal transportation vehicles, crates etc. Remove all litter, droppings 
and manure from floors, walls and surfaces of facilities occupied or transversed by animals. Thoroughly clean all 
surfaces with soap or detergent and rinse with water. Saturate surfaces with a use solution of 0.35 ounces per gallon 
of water (or equivalent dilution) for a period of 10 minutes. Immerse all halters, ropes, and other types of equipment 
used in handling and restraining animals as well as forks, shovels, scrappers, used in removing litter and manure. 
Ventilate buildings and other closed spaces. Do not house animals or employ equipment until treatment has been 
absorbed, set or dried. Thoroughly scrub all treated feed racks, automatic feeders, waterers and other equipment which 
dispenses food or water with soap or detergent, and rinse with potable water before reuse.

*KILLS HIV, HCV & HBV ON PRECLEANED ENVIRONMENTAL SURFACES/OBJECTS PREVIOUSLY SOILED WITH 
BLOOD/BODY FLUIDS in healthcare settings or other settings in which there is a likelihood of soiling inanimate 
surfaces/objects with blood or body fluids, and in which the surfaces/objects likely to be soiled with body fluids 
can be associated with the potential for transmission of human immunodeficiency virus Type 1 (HIV-1) (associated 
with AIDS), Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) and Hepatitis B Virus.
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CLEANING AND DECONTAMINATION AGAINST HIV-1, HCV & HBV OF 
SURFACES/OBJECTS SOILED WITH BLOOD/BODY FLUIDS: PERSONAL PROTECTION: Specific barrier protection 
items to be used when handling items soiled with blood or body fluids are disposable latex gloves, gowns, masks 
and eye coverings. CLEANING PROCEDURE: Blood and other body fluids must be thoroughly cleaned from 
surfaces and objects before application of the disinfectant. DISPOSAL OF INFECTIOUS MATERIALS: Blood and 
other body fluids, cleaning materials and clothing must be autoclaved and disposed of according to federal, state 
and local regulations for infectious waste disposal. CONTACT TIME: Leave surfaces wet for 30 seconds for HIV-1 
and 10 minutes for HCV and HBV. The contact time for the viruses, fungi bacteria listed on this label is 10 minutes 
except for Polio virus Type 1 (Chat strain) which is 30 minutes. 
BACTERICIDAL STABILITY OF USE-DILUTION: Tests confirm that this product, when diluted in 400 ppm hard 
water and in the presence of 5% soil load, remains effective against Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Staphylococcus 
aureus, Salmonella enterica for up to one year when stored in a sealed container at room temperature. If the 
use-dilution product becomes visibly dirty or contaminated, the use-dilution must be discarded and a fresh 
product prepared. Always use clean, properly labeled dry containers when diluting the product. Bactericidal 
stability of the use-dilution does not apply to open containers such as buckets or pails. Use-dilution product in 
open containers must be prepared daily or more often if the solution becomes visibly dirty or diluted or 
contaminated. 

Sold and exported by/Vendido y exportado por:
3M 
3M Building and Commercial Services Division
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000
www.3M.com/building Made in U.S.A./Hecho en E.U.A.

3M is a trademark of 3M. 
©3M 2011. All rights reserved.
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HB Quat Disinfectant
Cleaner Concentrate
Limpiador Desinfectante
Cuaternario HB Concentrado

Makes 180 ready-to-use gallons.**
Genera 180 galones listo para usar.**

For use with the 3M™ Portable Dispensing System.
Para usar con el Sistema Dispensador Portátil de 3M™.
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
 DANGER
SEE SIDE PANEL FOR ADDITIONAL PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS

EPA Reg. No. 61178-5-10350
EPA Est. No. 10350-WI-001 (D), 75521-WI-001 (P), 
75521-WI-002 (P)

This product is a concentrated Hospital Use disinfectant that is 
effective against a broad spectrum of bacteria, is virucidal*, 
fungicidal, and eliminates odor causing bacteria when used as 
directed. This product is a Hospital Use Disinfectant at 0.35 ounces 
per gallon modified in the presence of 300 ppm hard water 
(calculated as CaCO3) and in the presence of organic soil (5% blood 
serum) for a contact time of 10 minutes. This product , in the 
presence of a 98% organic soil load, diluted 1:365 in 791 ppm Hard 
Water, demonstrated efficacy within 10 minutes against the 
following organisms: Staphylococcus aureus, Salmonella enterica. 
Note that the organisms referenced in the above statement are not 
associated with blood spills. For blood spills, the surface must be 
thoroughly cleaned before applying the disinfectant. This product 
contains no phosphorus. 
DIRECTIONS FOR USE: 
It is a violation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner 
inconsistent with its labeling. 
To be used in hospitals in the following areas as a disinfectant: 
operating rooms, patient care rooms & facilities, newborn 
nurseries, surgi-centers, nursing homes, doctor's offices, dentist's 
offices, schools, rest rooms, veterinary clinics on the following 
inanimate, hard, non-porous environmental non-food contact 
surfaces such as walls, floors, sink tops, tables, chairs, telephones, 
bed frames, cabinets, and bathtubs.

**Typical Yield/Rendimiento Normal

Net Contents/Contenido Neto:
0.501 U.S. Gallon • 1.9 Liters/
0.501 Galón de E.U.A. • 1.9 Litros

Active Ingredients:
Alkyl (60%, C14; 30%, C16; 5%, C12; 5%, C18)
   dimethyl benzyl ammonium chloride..........13.238%
Alkyl (68%, C12; 32%, C14) dimethyl
   ethylbenzyl ammonium chloride ................13.238%
OTHER INGREDIENTS:................................. 73.524%

TOTAL ...................................................... 100.000%

25P

STORE IN UPRIGHT POSITION
ALMACÉN EN LA POSICIÓN VERTICAL

This product is to be diluted only with the 
3M™ Portable Dispensing System.
Este producto debe ser diluido sólo con el 
Sistema de Aplicación Portátil de 3M™.

BROAD SPECTRUM HOSPITAL 
DISINFECTANT CLEANER 
Use on hard, non-porous surfaces such as floors or 
walls to clean, disinfect and deodorize.

LIMPIADOR DESINFECTANTE HOSPITALARIO DE 
AMPLIO ESPECTRO
Úselo en superficies duras no porosas, como pisos y 
paredes para limpiar, desinfectar y desodorizar.

34-8706-5597-3
70-0715-9166-6

HB Quat Disinfectant 
Cleaner Concentrate
Limpiador Desinfectante 
Cuaternario HB 
Concentrado
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KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
DANGER
Follow precautions and use directions on other panels.
EPA Reg. No. 61178-5-10350
EPA Est. No. 10350-WI-001 (D), 75521-WI-001 (P), 75521-WI-002 (P)
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
This product is not to be used as a terminal sterilant/high level 
disinfectant on any surface or instrument that (1) is introduced directly 
into the human body, either into or in contact with the bloodstream 
or normally sterile areas of the body, or (2) contacts intact mucous 
membranes but which does not ordinarily penetrate the blood barrier 
or otherwise enter normally sterile areas of the body. This product may 
be used to preclean or decontaminate critical or semi-critical medical 
devices prior to sterilization or high-level disinfection.
Disinfection/Fungicidal/*Virucidal* Directions:
Apply use solution to hard inanimate, non-porous surfaces thoroughly 
wetting surfaces with a cloth, mop, sponge or sprayer. For heavily soiled 
areas, a preliminary cleaning is required. For sprayer applications use a 
coarse spray device. Spray 6-8 inches from surface and rub with brush, 
sponge or cloth. Do not breathe spray.
Add 0.35 ounces per gallon of water to disinfect hard, non-porous 
surfaces. Treated surfaces must remain wet for 10 minutes. Prepare a 
fresh solution at least daily or when use dilution becomes diluted or soiled.
General Deodorization: To deodorize, add 0.35 ounces of this product 
per gallon of water (or equivalent use dilution of 1:365). Excess material 
must be wiped up or allowed to air dry. When used as directed, this 



product will deodorize surfaces in restroom and toilet areas, behind and 
under sinks and counters, garbage cans and garbage storage areas, and 
other places where bacterial growth can cause malodors. 
Disinfection Performance: At 0.35 ounces of this product to one gallon 
of water use level, this product is bactericidal and fungicidal on hard 
inanimate surfaces modified in the presence of 5% organic serum with a 
10 minute contact time against:
Bacteria: Candida albicans, Enterococcus faecalis, Streptococcus 
pyogenes, Acinetobacter calcoaceticus var. anitratus, Klebsiella 
pneumoniae, Serratia marcescens, Bordetella bronchiseptica, 
Escherichia coli strain 0157:H7, Klebsiella pneumoniae, Listeria 
monocytogenes, Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Shigella dysenteriae, 
Staphylococcus aureus, Yersinia enterocolitica. Pathogenic Fungi: 
Trichophyton mentagrophytes. Environmental Fungi: Aspergillus niger. 
Antibiotic Resistant Gram Negative Bacteria: Enterobacteriacia 
with extended beta-lactamase resistance (Ampicillin and Piperacillin 
Resistant). Antibiotic Resistant Gram Positive Bacteria: Enterococcus 
faecalis (Vancomycin Resistant-VRE), Staphylococcus aureus (Methicillin-
MRSA, Community Associated Methicillin Resistant - CA-MRSA PVL 
Positive), Staphylococcus aureus (CA-MRSA Genotype USA 400), 
Staphylococcus aureus (Vancomycin Resistant – VRSA), Staphylococcus 
aureus (Vancomycin Resistant Intermediate-VISA)
Virucidal* Performance: At 0.35 ounces per gallon (1:365) use 
level, this product was evaluated in the presence of 5% serum with 
a 10 minute contact time unless otherwise noted below and found 
to be effective against the following viruses on hard, non-porous 
environmental surfaces:



Human Viruses: HBV (Hepatitis B Virus), HCV (Hepatitis C Virus), Herpes 
Simplex type 1 Virus, Herpes Simplex type 2 Virus, HIV-1 (AIDS Virus), 
Human Coronavirus, Influenza A/Brazil Virus, Influenza A/Victoria (H3N2) 
Virus, Poliovirus type 1 (Chat strain) 30 minutes contact time, Respiratory 
Syncytial Virus, Rotavirus, Vaccinia Virus
Animal Premise Virucidal* Performance: At 0.35 ounces per gallon 
(1:365) use level, this product was evaluated in the presence of 5% 
serum with a 10 minute contact time and found to be effective against 
the following viruses on hard, non-porous environmental surfaces:
Non-Human Viruses: Avian Influenza/Turkey/Wisconsin Virus, Feline 
Calicivirus, Norovirus, Bovine Viral Diarrhea Virus (BVDV), Avian Influenza 
Virus (H5N1), Influenza A Virus (H1N1) (formerly called swine flu).
*KILLS HIV, HCV, & HBV ON PRECLEANED ENVIRONMENTAL 
SURFACES/OBJECTS PREVIOUSLY SOILED WITH BLOOD/BODY 
FLUIDS in healthcare settings or other settings in which there is a 
likelihood of soiling of inanimate surfaces/objects with body fluids and 
in which the surfaces/objects likely to be soiled with blood or body 
fluids can be associated with the potential for transmission of human 
immunodeficiency virus Type 1 (HIV-1) (associated with AIDS), Hepatitis 
C Virus (HCV) and Hepatitis B Virus.
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CLEANING AND DECONTAMINATION 
AGAINST HIV-1, HCV & HBV ON SURFACES/OBJECTS SOILED WITH 
BLOOD/BODY FLUIDS: PERSONAL PROTECTION:
Specific barrier protection items to be used when handling items soiled 
with blood or body fluids are disposable latex gloves, gowns, masks and 
eye coverings. CLEANING PROCEDURES: Blood and other body fluids 
must be thoroughly cleaned from surfaces and objects before application 



of this product. DISPOSAL OF INFECTIOUS MATERIALS: Blood and 
other body fluids, cleaning materials and clothing must be autoclaved 
and disposed of according to Federal, State and local regulations for 
infectious waste disposal. CONTACT TIME: Leave surfaces wet for 30 
seconds for HIV-1 and 10 minutes for HCV and HBV. The contact time for 
the viruses, fungi, and bacteria listed on this label is 10 minutes except 
for Polio virus Type 1 (chat strain) which is 30 minutes.
BACTERICIDAL STABILITY OF USE-DILUTION: Tests confirm that 
this product, when diluted in 400 ppm hard water and in the presence 
of 5% soil load, remains effective against Pseudomonas aeruginosa, 
Staphylococcus aureus, Salmonella enterica for up to one year when 
stored in a sealed container at room temperature. If the use-dilution 
product becomes visibly dirty or contaminated, the use-dilution must 
be discarded and a fresh product prepared. Always use clean, properly 
labeled dry containers when diluting the product. Bactericidal stability of 
the use-dilution does not apply to open containers such as buckets or 
pails. Use-dilution product in open containers must be prepared daily or 
more often if the solution becomes visibly dirty or diluted or contaminated.
PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS: 
HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS 
DANGER
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN: Corrosive. Causes irreversible eye 
damage and skin burns. 
Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. Harmful if swallowed. Wear 
protective eyewear (goggles, face shield or safety glasses). Wear 
protective clothing and rubber gloves. Avoid contamination of food. 



Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling and before eating, 
drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or using the toilet. Remove 
contaminated clothing and wash clothing before reuse.
STATEMENT OF PRACTICAL TREATMENT: FIRST AID IF ON SKIN OR 
CLOTHING: Take off contaminated clothing. Rinse skin immediately with 
plenty of water for 15 - 20 minutes. Call a poison control center or doctor 
for treatment advice. IF IN EYES: Hold eye open and rinse slowly and 
gently with water for 15 - 20 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present, 
after the first 5 minutes, then continue rinsing eye. Call a poison control 
center or doctor for treatment advice. IF SWALLOWED: Call a poison 
control center or doctor immediately for treatment advice. Have person 
sip a glass of water if able to swallow. Do not induce vomiting unless 
told to do so by a poison control center or doctor. Do not give anything by 
mouth to an unconscious person. IF INHALED: Move person to fresh air. 
If person is not breathing, call 911 or an ambulance, then give artificial 
respiration, preferably mouth-to-mouth, if possible. Call a poison control 
center or doctor for further treatment advice. Have the product container 
or label with you when calling a poison control center or doctor, or 
going for treatment. For additional medical advice, call the following 
emergency phone number: 1-800-364-3577. NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: 
Probable mucosal damage may contraindicate the use of gastric lavage. 
PHYSICAL OR CHEMICAL HAZARDS 
Combustible. Do not use or store near heat or open flame.
STORAGE AND DISPOSAL
Do not contaminate water, food, or feed by storage or disposal
STORAGE: Do not store on side. Avoid creasing or impacting of side 



walls. Store securely in closed original container. Avoid storage at 
temperature extremes or in sunlight. Avoid shipping or storing below 
freezing. If product freezes, thaw at room temperature and shake gently 
to remix components. Use locked storage in an area that will prevent 
cross-contamination of other pesticides, fertilizer, food and feed. Store in 
locked area inaccessible to children.
PESTICIDE DISPOSAL: Pesticide wastes are acutely hazardous. 
Improper disposal of excess pesticide, spray mixture or rinsate is a 
violation of Federal Law. If these wastes cannot be disposed of according 
to label instructions, contact your State Pesticide or Environmental 
Control Agency, or the Hazardous Waste representative at the nearest 
EPA Regional Office for guidance.
CONTAINER DISPOSAL: Triple rinse container (or equivalent) promptly 
after emptying. Triple rinse as follows: Empty the remaining contents into 
application equipment or a mix tank and drain for 10 seconds after the 
flow begins to drip. Fill the container 1/4 full with water and recap. Shake 
for 10 seconds. Discard rinsate. Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins 
to drip. Repeat this procedure two more times.
Nonrefillable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. Offer for 
recycling if available.
REFER TO MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET (MSDS: 18-1456-5) FOR 
MORE INFORMATION. IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, CALL: (651) 737-6501 
OR 1-800-364-3577 (1-800-3M-HELPS).

 



MANTÉNGALO FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS
PELIGRO
EPA Reg. No. 61178-5-10350
EPA Est. No. 10350-WI-001 (D), 75521-WI-001 (P), 75521-WI-002 (P) 
Desinfectante y desodorizante hospitalario de amplio espectro, eficaz 
en aguas duras hasta 300 ppm (calculado como CaCO3) en presencia 
de suciedad orgánica (5% de suero sanguíneo). Este producto, en 
presencia de un 98% de cantidad de suciedad orgánica, diluido 1:365 
en 791 ppm de agua dura, resultó ser eficaz dentro de los 10 minutos 
contra los siguientes organismos: Staphylococcus aureus, Salmonella 
enterica. Obsérvese que los organismos mencionados anteriormente no 
están asociados con derrames de sangre. Para derrames de sangre, la 
superficie se debe limpiar a fondo antes de aplicar el desinfectante. Este 
producto no contiene fósforo. 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: Es una violación de la Ley Federal usar este 
producto contrariamente a las instrucciones de la etiqueta. Se utilizará 
como desinfectante para hospitales en las siguientes áreas: salas de 
operaciones, salas de recuperación de pacientes y locales auxiliares, 
salas de recién nacidos, centros de cirugía, residencias para la tercera 
edad, consultorios de médicos y dentistas, escuelas, sanitarios y clínicas 
veterinarias. Se usará en las siguientes superficies inanimadas, duras y 
no porosas de ambientes que no tengan contacto con alimentos, como 
paredes, pisos, parte superior de fregaderos, mesas, sillas, teléfonos, 
armazones de camas, gabinetes y bañeras.
Este producto no debe usarse como esterilizante terminal o 
desinfectante de alto grado sobre ninguna superficie o instrumento 
que: (1) se introduzca directamente en el cuerpo humano, tanto en 



contacto con el torrente sanguíneo o con zonas normalmente estériles 
del cuerpo; o (2) entre en contacto con membranas mucosas intactas, 
pero normalmente no traspasa la barrera sanguínea o entra en zonas 
estériles del cuerpo. Este producto puede utilizarse para limpieza previa 
y descontaminación de dispositivos médicos críticos o semicríticos antes 
de su esterilización o desinfección de alto grado.
Instrucciones para la desinfección y la acción fungicida y 
*antivírico*:
Aplicar la solución de uso a superficies duras no porosas inanimadas, 
mojándolas bien con un paño, trapeador, esponja o rociador. Para áreas 
muy sucias, se requiere una limpieza preliminar. Para aplicaciones 
con rociador, utilice un pulverizador de rociado grueso. Rocíe de 6 a 
8 pulgadas (15 a 20 cm) de la superficie y refriegue con un cepillo, 
esponja o paño. No inhale el rocío.
Añada 0,35 onzas (10,35 ml) por cada galón de agua (3,80 l) para 
desinfectar superficies duras y no porosas. Las superficies tratadas 
deben permanecer mojadas durante 10 minutos. Prepare una solución 
nueva al menos una vez por día o cuando la solución de uso se diluya o 
esté sucia. 
Desodorización general:
Para desodorizar, agregar 9,9 g (0.35 onzas) de este producto cada 3,78 
litros (1galón) de agua (o una dilución de uso equivalente de 1:365). El 
material excedente se debe limpiar o dejar secar al aire. Si se utiliza 
como se indica, este producto desodorizará las superficies de aseo y 
áreas de sanitarios, detrás y debajo de lavatorios y mesadas, cestos de 
basura y áreas de almacenamiento de basura, y otros lugares donde el 
crecimiento de bacterias produce malos olores. 



Capacidad de desinfección: Si su nivel de uso es de 0,35 onzas (10,35 
ml) por cada galón de agua (3,80 litros), este producto tiene acción 
bactericida y fungicida en superficies duras e inanimadas modificadas 
en presencia de 5% de suero orgánico, con un tiempo de contacto de 10 
minutos, contra:
Bacterias: Candida albicans, Enterococcus faecalis, Streptococcus 
pyogenes, Acinetobacter calcoaceticus variedad anitratus, Klebsiella 
pneumoniae, Serratia marcescens, Bordetella bronchiseptica, 
Escherichia coli cepa 0157:H7, Klebsiella pneumoniae, Listeria 
monocytogenes, Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Shigella dysenteriae, 
Staphylococcus aureus, Yersinia enterocolítica. Hongos patógenos: 
Trichophyton mentagrophytes. Hongos ambientales: Aspergillus 
Níger. Bacterias gramnegativas resistentes a los antibióticos: 
Enterobacteriacia con resistencia a betalactamasas de espectro 
extendido (resistente a la ampicilina y la piperacilina). Bacterias 
grampositivas resistentes a los antibióticos: Enterococcus 
faecalis (resistente a la vancomicina [VRE, Vancomycin Resistant]), 
Staphylococcus aureus (meticilina-MRSA [Staphylococcus aureus 
resistente a la meticilina], resistente a la meticilina asociado a la 
comunidad - CA-MRSA PVL positiva), Staphylococcus aureus (CA-MRSA 
genotipo USA 400), Staphylococcus aureus (resistente a la vancomicina 
[VRSA, Vancomycin Resistant]), Staphylococcus aureus (resistencia 
intermedia a la vancomicina [VISA, Vancomycin Resistant Intermediate])
Acción antivírica*: Con un nivel de uso de 0,35 onzas (10,35 ml) 
por galón (3,80 l) (1:365), este producto se evaluó en presencia del 
5% de suero con tiempo de contacto de 10 minutos, a menos que se 
especifique lo contrario a continuación, y se comprobó su eficacia contra 
los siguientes virus en superficies ambientales duras y no porosas:



Virus humanos: Virus de la hepatitis B (HBV, Hepatitis B Virus), virus de 
la hepatitis C (HCV, Hepatitis C Virus), virus del herpes simple tipo 1, virus 
del herpes simple tipo 2, VIH-1 (virus del SIDA), coronavirus humano, 
influenza A/virus de Brasil, Influenza A/virus de Victoria (H3N2), virus de 
la poliomielitis tipo 1 (cepa Chat) con tiempo de contacto de 30 minutos, 
virus respiratorio sincitial, rotavirus, virus de la vacuna
Rendimiento antivírico* en establecimientos con animales: Con 
un nivel de uso de 0,35 onzas (10,35 ml) por galón (3,80 l) (1:365), 
este producto se evaluó en presencia del 5% de suero con tiempo de 
contacto de 10 minutos y se comprobó su eficacia contra los siguientes 
virus en superficies ambientales duras y no porosas:
Virus no humanos: Gripe aviar/virus del pavo/virus de Wisconsin, 
calicivirus felino, norovirus, virus de la diarrea viral bovina (BVDV, Bovine 
Viral Diarrhea Virus), virus de la gripe aviar (H5N1), virus de la gripe A 
(H1N1) (antes llamada gripe porcina).
*MATA EL VIH, EL VHB Y EL VHC EN SUPERFICIES U OBJETOS DEL 
AMBIENTE PREVIAMENTE LIMPIADOS, QUE SE HAYAN ENSUCIADO 
CON SANGRE O FLUIDOS CORPORALES, en áreas del cuidado de la 
salud u otros entornos similares en los que haya una alta probabilidad 
de que las superficies u objetos inanimados se ensucien con fluidos 
corporales, y en los cuales estas superficies u objetos - probablemente 
manchados con sangre o fluidos corporales - puedan estar asociados a 
la posible transmisión del Virus de Inmuno - Deficiencia Humana Tipo 1 
(VIH-1) (asociado al SIDA), al Virus de la Hepatitis C (VHC) y al Virus de la 
Hepatitis B(VHB).
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES PARA LA LIMPIEZA Y LA 
DESCONTAMINACIÓN CONTRA EL VIH-1, VHB O VHC, EN SUPERFICIES 



U OBJETOS MANCHADOS CON SANGRE O FLUIDOS CORPORALES: 
PROTECCIÓN PERSONAL:
Los elementos descartables específicos de barrera de protección para 
utilizar al manipular artículos sucios con sangre o fluidos corporales son: 
guantes de látex, batas, mascarillas y protección para los ojos. 
PROCEDIMIENTOS DE LIMPIEZA: Deben limpiarse profundamente las 
superficies y objetos que tengan sangre u otros fluidos corporales antes 
de utilizar este producto. 
DESECHO DE MATERIALES INFECTADOS: La sangre y otros fluidos 
corporales, los materiales de limpieza y los trapos deben esterilizarse 
y desecharse según las normas federales, estatales y locales 
concernientes al desecho de residuos infectados. 
TIEMPO DE CONTACTO: Deje las superficies mojadas durante 30 
segundos en el caso del VIH-1 y durante 10 minutos para el VHC 
y el VHB. El tiempo de contacto para los virus, hongos y bacterias 
mencionado en esta etiqueta es 10 minutos, excepto para el Poliovirus 
tipo 1 (cepa CHAT), que es 30 minutos.
ESTABILIDAD BACTERICIDA DE LA DILUCIÓN DE USO: Las pruebas 
confirman que este producto, cuando se diluye en agua dura de 400 ppm 
y en presencia de un 5% de carga de suciedad, conserva su eficacia 
contra los agentes Pseudomonas aeruginosa, Staphylococcus aureus y 
Salmonella enterica hasta durante un año si se conserva en un recipiente 
sellado a temperatura ambiente. Si nota a simple vista que dilución de 
uso del producto está sucia o contaminada, se debe descartar y volver 
a preparar más producto. Al diluir el producto, use siempre recipientes 
limpios y etiquetados correctamente. La estabilidad bactericida de la 
dilución de uso no aplica para recipientes abiertos tales como baldes o 



palanganas. La dilución de uso del producto en recipientes abiertos se 
debe preparar diariamente, o con mayor frecuencia si se nota a simple 
vista que la solución está sucia, diluida o contaminada.
DECLARACIONES SOBRE PRECAUCIONES: 
RIESGOS PARA SERES HUMANOS Y ANIMALES DOMÉSTICOS 
PELIGRO
MANTENER FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS: Corrosivo. Causa 
daños irreversibles en la vista y produce quemaduras en la piel. Evite el 
contacto con los ojos, piel o ropa. Es nocivo si se ingiere. Use protección 
para los ojos (gafas, máscaras protectoras o anteojos de seguridad). 
Use ropa de protección y guantes de goma. Evite la contaminación de 
los alimentos. Lávese bien con agua y jabón después de manipular 
el producto y antes de comer, beber, mascar chicle, fumar o usar el 
sanitario. Quítese la ropa contaminada y lávela antes de volverla a usar.
DECLARACIÓN SOBRE TRATAMIENTO PRÁCTICO: PRIMEROS 
AUXILIOS EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL O ROPA: Quite la ropa 
contaminada. Enjuague la piel inmediatamente con abundante agua 
durante 15 a 20 minutos. Llame a un centro de control de intoxicaciones 
o a un médico para recibir asesoramiento sobre el tratamiento. EN CASO 
DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Mantenga los ojos abiertos y enjuague 
lenta y suavemente con agua durante 15 a 20 minutos. Quite los lentes 
de contacto, si hay, después de los primeros 5 minutos, y luego continúe 
enjuagando los ojos. Llame a un centro de control de intoxicaciones 
o a un médico para recibir asesoramiento sobre el tratamiento. SI SE 
INGIERE: Llame inmediatamente a un centro de control de intoxicaciones 
o a un médico para recibir asesoramiento sobre el tratamiento. Haga 
que la persona beba un vaso de agua, si es que puede tragar. No 
induzca el vómito, a menos que así se lo indique un centro de control 



de intoxicaciones o el médico. No proporcione nada por vía oral a una 
persona inconsciente. SI SE INHALA: Traslade a la persona al aire 
fresco. Si la persona no respira, llame al 911 o a una ambulancia; luego 
suministre respiración artificial, preferentemente de boca a boca, si fuera 
posible. Llame a un centro de control de intoxicaciones o a un doctor para 
obtener asesoramiento sobre el tratamiento que hay que seguir. Tenga el 
envase o la etiqueta del producto cerca cuando llame al centro de control 
de intoxicaciones o al médico, o cuando vaya al tratamiento. Si necesita 
más asesoramiento médico, llame al siguiente número de emergencia: 
1-800-364-3577. NOTA PARA EL MÉDICO: Un posible daño en la 
mucosa puede contraindicar el empleo de un lavado gástrico.
RIESGOS FÍSICOS O QUÍMICOS 
Combustible. No use o almacene cerca del calor o de una llama abierta.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y DESECHO: No contamine el agua, los alimentos 
ni el forraje por el almacenamiento o desecho ALMACENAMIENTO: 
No almacene el producto de costado. Evite rayaduras o exponer 
a temperaturas extremas o a la luz del sol. Evite despacharlo o 
almacenarlo a temperaturas inferiores a las de congelamiento. Si el 
producto se congela, descongélelo a temperatura ambiente y agítelo 
suavemente para volver a mezclar los ingredientes. Use un lugar 
de almacenamiento con llave en una zona que impida el peligro de 
contaminación cruzada con otros productos tales como pesticidas, 
fertilizantes, alimentos y forraje. Almacene en un área cerrada, lejos del 
alcance de los niños.
DESECHO DE PESTICIDAS: Los residuos de pesticidas son sumamente 
peligrosos. Deshacerse del exceso de pesticidas, caldos de pulverización 
o enjuagues en forma inapropiada constituye una violación a las 
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Leyes Federales. Si no se puede deshacer de estos residuos según las 
instrucciones de la etiqueta, póngase en contacto con la Agencia de 
Control de Pesticidas o la Agencia de Protección del Medio Ambiente 
del estado donde vive, o con el representante de Desechos Peligrosos 
de la Oficina Regional de la Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) más 
cercana para que lo asesoren. 
DESECHO DEL RECIPIENTE: Enjuague inmediatamente tres veces 
el recipiente (o equivalente) después de vaciarlo. Realice un triple 
enjuague de la siguiente manera: Vacíe el resto del contenido en el 
equipo de aplicación o en un tanque para mezcla y drene durante 
10 segundos después de que el líquido comience a gotear. Llene 1/4 
del envase con agua y vuelva a taparlo. Agite durante 10 segundos. 
Elimine el líquido. Drene durante 10 segundos después de que el líquido 
comience a gotear. Repita este procedimiento dos veces más. Envase 
no recargable. No vuelva a usar o cargar este envase. Ofrézcalo 
para reciclar si fuese posible. 
PARA OBTENER MAYOR INFORMACIÓN, CONSULTE LA FICHA 
TÉCNICA SOBRE SEGURIDAD DE MATERIALES (MSDS: 18-1456-5). EN 
CASO DE EMERGENCIA, LLAME AL: (651) 737-6501 O AL  
1-800-364-3577 (1-800-3M-HELPS).
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UNITEb"~TATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIO( l;ENCY 

Mr. Robert Prince . 
President, Microgen, Inc 
33 clinton Rd., Suite 102 
West Caldwell, NJ 07006 

Subject: CCX-151 
EPA Registration Number 61178-5 
Notification Application Dated December 7, 2009 
EPA Received Date December 14,2009 

Dear Mr. Prince: 

"- ' 

JAN -7 1Dll) 

This will knowledge receipt of your notification, submitted under the provisions of 
FIFRA section 3c 9. Based on a review of the submitted material the following 
comment apply. 

Proposed Amendment: 

• Add labeling claims against Pandemic 2009 H1 N1 Influenza A Virus per EPA's 
Guidance Document dated 10/21/09 

General Comments: 

Bas~d on a review of the material submitted, the following comment apply: 

The notification is acceptable. A copy has been inserted in your file for future 
reference. ..' 

Should you have any questions or comments concerning this letter, please 
contact Drusilla Copeland at (703) 308-6224. 

s:"rre~. 
J~~Oble 
Product Manager (31) 
Regulatory Management Branch I 
Anti~isFQgial8lJivi8iQn (751012) 
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